MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 1, 2010 to June 29, 2011

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2011

partment and pay to the department an annual registration fee of \$3,000. The annual registration must include:

- A. The name, contact and billing information of the manufacturer:
- B. The manufacturer's brand name or names and the type of televisions, video game consoles, computer monitors and desktop printers on which each brand is used, including:
 - (1) All brands sold in the State in the past; and
 - (2) All brands currently being sold in the State:
- C. When a word or phrase is used as the label, the manufacturer must include that word or phrase and a general description of the ways in which it may appear on the manufacturer's electronic products;
- D. When a logo, mark or image is used as a label, the manufacturer must include a graphic representation of the logo, mark or image and a general description of the logo, mark or image as it appears on the manufacturer's electronic products;
- E. The method or methods of sale used in the State;
- F. Annual <u>national</u> sales data on the <u>weight</u>, number and type of computer monitors, televisions, desktop printers and video game consoles sold by the manufacturer in this State over the 5 years preceding the filing of the plan. The department may keep information submitted pursuant to this paragraph confidential as provided under section 1310-B; and
- G. The manufacturer's consolidator handling option for the next calendar year, as selected in accordance with rules adopted pursuant to subsection 10-; and
- H. A registration fee paid by a manufacturer as follows:
 - (1) Seven hundred and fifty dollars for manufacturers with less than 0.1% national market share as determined by the department based on the most recent readily available national market share data; and
 - (2) Three thousand dollars for all other manufacturers, except that computer monitor and desktop printer manufacturers that have not marketed any covered electronic device in the current calendar year and have had less than 50 units managed by approved consolidators in the preceding 3 years are exempted from paying the fee.

A manufacturer's annual registration filed subsequent to its initial registration must clearly delineate any changes in information from the previous year's registration. Whenever there is any change to the information on the manufacturer's registration, the manufacturer shall submit an updated form within 14 days of the change. Registration fees collected by the department pursuant to this subsection must be deposited in the Maine Environmental Protection Fund established in section 351.

Sec. 10. 38 MRSA §1610, sub-§8, as reallocated by RR 2003, c. 2, §119, is amended to read:

8. Reports to Legislature. The department shall submit a report on the recycling of electronic waste in the State to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over natural resources matters by January 15, 2008 and every 2 years thereafter until January 15, 2014 as part of each product stewardship report submitted in accordance with section 1772. The report must may include an evaluation of the recycling rates in the State for covered electronic devices, a discussion of compliance and enforcement related to the requirements of this section and recommendations for any changes to the system of collection and recycling of electronic devices in the State.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 8, 2011.

CHAPTER 251 H.P. 311 - L.D. 385

An Act To Amend the School Administrative Unit Consolidation Laws

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 20-A MRSA §1461, sub-§3, ¶C,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 580, §4, is amended to read:
 - C. Notwithstanding paragraph B, subparagraph (1), the commissioner may approve:
 - (1) A regional school unit to serve fewer than 1,200 students but not less than 1,000 students in an isolated rural community, including, for purposes of this paragraph, students attending from the unorganized territory, if the proposed regional school unit meets at least one of the following criteria:
 - (a) The proposed regional school unit comprises 3 or more school administrative units in existence prior to July 1, 2008:

- (b) The member municipalities of the proposed regional school unit are surrounded by approved regional school units or alternative organizational structures and there are no other school administrative units available to join the proposed regional school unit; or
- (c) The member municipalities of the proposed regional school unit include 2 or more isolated small schools that are eligible for an isolated small school adjustment pursuant to section 15683, subsection 1, paragraph F; and
- (2) The formation of a regional school unit if the governing body or bodies of the proposed regional school unit demonstrate, in the notice of intent under subsection 1, that all reasonable and practical means of satisfying the requirements of subparagraph (1) and paragraph B, subparagraph (1) have been exhausted, and that approval is warranted based on the unique or particular circumstances of the unit or units.

In considering a request under this paragraph, the commissioner's decision must be based on, but is not limited to, the specific facts presented in the notice of intent and is applicable only to the specific school administrative units the decision concerns. If the commissioner denies approval of a regional school unit under this paragraph, the commissioner's decision constitutes final agency action and is not subject to appeal to the state board.

- **Sec. 2. 20-A MRSA §1461-B, sub-§6, ¶A,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 580, §5, is repealed.
- **Sec. 3. 20-A MRSA §1461-B, sub-§6, ¶B,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 580, §5, is repealed.
- **Sec. 4. 20-A MRSA §1461-B, sub-§6, ¶C,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 580, §5, is repealed.
- **Sec. 5. 20-A MRSA §1465, sub-§3,** as enacted by PL 2007, c. 240, Pt. XXXX, §13, is amended to read:
- 3. Referendum for a school administrative unit to join an existing regional school unit. The municipal officers of each municipality in a proposed reorganized school administrative unit shall place a warrant article substantially as follows on the ballot of a municipal referendum in accordance with the referendum procedures applicable to the school administrative unit of which the municipality is a member.
 - "Article: Do you favor approving the school reorganization plan prepared by the (insert name) Reorganization Planning Committee for school administrative unit (insert name of affected school administrative unit) to join the regional school

unit (name of regional school unit), with an effective date of (insert date)?

Yes No"

The following statement must accompany the article:

"Explanation:

A "YES" vote means that you approve of the (municipality or school administrative unit) joining the proposed regional school unit. The financial penalties under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20 A, section 15696 to the existing school administrative unit will no longer apply to the proposed regional school unit."

Sec. 6. 20-A MRSA §1465, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 2007, c. 240, Pt. XXXX, §13, is amended to read:

4. Referendum on the admission of an additional school administrative unit to an existing regional school unit. If the vote to join a regional school unit under subsection 3 was in the affirmative, the existing regional school unit shall call a regional school unit referendum to vote on the following article.

"Article: Do you favor approving the school reorganization plan prepared by the (insert name) Reorganization Planning Committee for school administrative unit (insert name of affected school administrative unit) to join the regional school unit (name of regional school unit), with an effective date of (insert date)?

Yes No"

The following statement must accompany the article:

"Explanation:

A "YES" vote means that you approve of the (municipality or school administrative unit) joining the proposed regional school unit. The financial penalties under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20 A, section 15696 to the existing school administrative unit will no longer apply to the proposed regional school unit."

- **Sec. 7. 20-A MRSA §1466, sub-§20,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 580, §9, is repealed.
- **Sec. 8. 20-A MRSA §15696,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 455, §1, is repealed.
- **Sec. 9.** PL 2007, c. 240, Pt. XXXX, §36, sub-§11, as amended by PL 2009, c. 571, Pt. VVV, §1, is further amended to read:
- 11. Result of disapproval at January 2008 referendum or subsequent referendum on or before January 30, 2009. A school administrative unit that rejects a proposed reorganization plan at the January 15, 2008 referendum or at a subsequent referendum on or before January 30, 2009 may restart the process to

form a regional school unit with the same or other school administrative units and may seek assistance from the Department of Education to prepare another reorganization plan.

- A. Subsequent reorganization plans must meet the same requirements as for reorganization plans filed prior to the January 2008 referendum, except that the timelines are adjusted to reflect a July 1, 2009 reorganization date.
- B. The penalties set forth in Title 20 A, section 15696 apply to any school administrative unit that fails to approve a reorganization plan on or before January 30, 2009 and to implement that plan by July 1, 2009, including those school administrative districts that are reformulated under subsection 12. These penalties do not apply to any school administrative unit that implements a reorganization plan by July 1, 2011 in accordance with subsection 11 A.
- **Sec. 10. PL 2007, c. 240, Pt. XXXX, §36, sub-§11-A,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 571, Pt. VVV, §2, is further amended to read:
- 11-A. Result for school administrative unit that approves plan at referendum on or before January 30, 2010 but is unable to implement plan. A school administrative unit that approves a proposed reorganization plan at the January 15, 2008 referendum or at a subsequent referendum on or before January 30, 2010 but is unable to implement the plan because the plan was rejected at referendum by one or more of its proposed partner school administrative units under the plan may restart the process to form a regional school unit with the same or other school administrative units and may seek assistance from the Department of Education to prepare another reorganization plan.
 - A. Subsequent reorganization plans must meet the same requirements as for reorganization plans filed prior to the January 2008 referendum, except that the timelines are adjusted to reflect a July 1, 2011 reorganization date.
 - B. The penalties set forth in Title 20 A, section 15696 apply, as of July 1, 2011, to any school administrative unit that fails to approve a reorganization plan on or before January 30, 2011 and to implement that plan by July 1, 2011.
- **Sec. 11. PL 2007, c. 240, Pt. XXXX, §44** is repealed.
- **Sec. 12. Effective date.** This Act takes effect July 1, 2012.

Effective July 1, 2012.

CHAPTER 252 H.P. 630 - L.D. 833

An Act To Restrict Permits Available to the Holder of a Super Pack License

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §11109-A, sub-§2,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 132, §1, is further amended to read:
- **2. Antlerless deer permit.** A super pack license includes:
 - A. The Except as provided in paragraph B, the opportunity to enter an antlerless deer permit lottery pursuant to section 11152 as afforded by a license contained within the super pack license subject to the conditions and restrictions placed on that license; and
 - B. An antlerless deer permit as provided under section 11152, except that it is valid only for antlerless deer in wildlife management districts in which at least 3,500 antlerless deer permits are issued. No more than 2.5% of those antlerless deer permits may be in the form of a super pack license. The commissioner shall implement a system for issuing antlerless deer permits under this subsection. If a super pack licensee obtains an antlerless deer permit under this paragraph, that person is not eligible to obtain an antlerless deer permit under paragraph A.
- **Sec. 2. Effective date.** This Act takes effect January 1, 2012.

Effective January 1, 2012.

CHAPTER 253 S.P. 317 - L.D. 1084

An Act To Amend Certain Provisions of Maine Fish and Wildlife Laws

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife has recently conducted a moose survey that indicates the State's moose population has been increasing and could sustain additional hunting opportunities; and

Whereas, the lottery drawing for the 2011 moose permits takes place in June and the authoriza-